

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2023–2598 Officer Involved Critical Incident – 415 Gregg Street, Washington Courthouse, OH – Fayette County (L)

Investigative Activity:	Neighborhood Canvass
Date of Activity:	10/01/2023
Activity Location:	- 415 Gregg Street, Washington Court House, OH 43160
Author:	SA Lauren Frazier, #129

Narrative:

On October 1, 2023, the Washington Court House Police Department requested the assistance of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI), to investigate the facts and circumstances surrounding an Officer–Involved Critical Incident (OICI) involving a use of force incident with a taser. The involved subject, Timothy West (West), was the passenger in a vehicle, who fled on foot from a traffic stop. During the foot pursuit, West ran onto a concrete patio, then turned and ran toward the officer, and the officer deployed his taser. West became unresponsive and was ultimately pronounced deceased.

On October 1, 2023, BCI Special Agents Lauren Frazier and Steven Seitzman conducted a neighborhood canvass of the immediate area surrounding 415 Gregg Street, Washington Court House, OH. Below is a summary of the canvass conducted.

401 Gregg Street -

- Agents spoke to the homeowner, who refused to give his name or contact information. He stated he did not hear or see anything. Agents also spoke to the homeowner's daughter via Ring doorbell.
- Residence had Ring video doorbell but homeowners stated there was no video of the incident that was recorded.

407 Gregg Street -

- Agents spoke to the homeowner, Krystin Kreps (
- Homeowner advised nothing was heard or seen but her dogs started barking around the time of the incident.

410 Gregg Street -

• Agents spoke to the homeowners, Jim Mayfield (and Miranda Eggleton.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

• Homeowners left their house right before the incident occurred. When they arrived home, they noticed a police presence, but did not know what happened.

415 Gregg Street -

- Agents spoke to the homeowners, Heather DeLarosa (and Jackie Tackett-DeLarosa (and Jackie .
- Homeowners were inside when the incident occurred and recalled hearing things, possibly a woman screaming, but never went outside to check it out. Later, they heard an ambulance but also didn't go outside.
- Officers knocked on the door, when they were told that something had happened in their side yard and requested them not to go near the area.
- Homeowner's son also home during the incident didn't hear or see anything Brad Card (
- Homeowners have cameras but they were not recording at the time of the incident.
- Agents obtained a signed consent to search form (see attachment #01).

A copy of the audio recorded neighborhood canvasses are attached (attachments #02-04). The interview at 407 Gregg Street was not recorded due to the homeowner's making contact with agents and inability to initiate a recording.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: Consent to Search/ 415 Gregg St./ Jackie Tackett Attachment # 02: 2023-10-01 / 401 Gregg St. - Declined to provide name Attachment # 03: 2023-10-01 / 410 Gregg St. - Jim Mayfield & Miranda Eggleton Attachment # 04: 2023-10-01 / 415 Gregg St. - Heather Delarosa & Jackie Tackett-Delarosa

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



CONSENT TO SEARCH



Date & Time	10/01/23 2108	
Location	415 GREGG ST, WASHINGTON COURT HOWE, OH 4	13160

I, Jackie Tackit , having been informed of the constitutional right not to have a search made of the premises, property, or items hereinafter mentioned without a search warrant (and of my right to refuse to consent to such a search), hereby authorize

to conduct a complete search of my

- X premises, and all curtilage
- any vehicles
- personal property, to wit:
- computer, cellular telephone, or electronic device, (including data acquisition, copying, and analysis), to wit:

located at

415 GREGG ST., WASHINGTON COURT HOUSE OH 43160.

These above-named officers/agents are authorized by me to take from my premises, curtilage, vehicles, property, computer, cellular telephone, or electronic device (as specified above) any letters, papers, materials, data, or other property which they desire. I state that I am a person who is authorized to give consent for the search of the above mentioned property.

This written permission is being given by me to the above-named officers/agents voluntarily, of my own free will, without threats or promises of any kind, I am not under the influence of drugs or alcohol that prevent me from understand this document, and I understand this document and the English language.

Jackie Tacket 10/01/2023 Date/Time Date/Time 21:12 p.m.

BCI-INVEST-18 Version 4/2014, BD 9.29

Included as a separate file.

Included as a separate file.

Included as a separate file.